Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

36.2	Market Risk
	 Interest Rate Risk
	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through its variable rate cash balances, receivables and

interest-bearing borrowings. The Group reduces its exposure to changes in interest rates by fixing
interest rates in respect of its local borrowings. This is achieved by entering into swap agreements
to receive variable and pay fixed interest rates. At year-end, interest rates in respect of 41% (2022:
44%) of total borrowings, excluding revolving facilities, were hedged. See note 17 for disclosure
regarding the interest rate swaps.

	 The all-in weighted average cost of interest-bearing borrowings (including debt derivatives) is 8.8%

(2022: 7.4%).

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	 Equity price risk
	 The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of an investment in a listed property

security held by the Group and classified on the Group statement of financial position as an investment
in Grit. Equity investments are held for strategic purposes and the Group does not actively trade
these instruments.

	 Equity price sensitivity analysis

GROUP COMPANY

CHANGE 2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Increase in interest rate 1.00% (42 713) (43 985) (42 713) (43 985)

Decrease in interest rate 1.00% 42 713 46 917 42 713 46 917

Increase in swap fair value 0.25% (18) 6 599 (18) 6 599

Decrease in swap fair value 0.25% 18 (6 599) 18 (6 599)

GROUP COMPANY

CHANGE
IN SHARE

PRICE

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Increase in share price 10.00% 9 127 11 098 9 127 11 098

Decrease in share price 10.00% (9 127) (10 089) (9 127) (10 089)

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

101

36.3 Credit Risk
	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group or Company if a customer or counterparty to

a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from loans to
related parties, loan receivable, trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents and other financial
assets. There is no significant concentration of credit risk as exposure is spread over a large number
of counterparties.

	 The Group and Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk by class of financial asset other than